Du line®
Fieldbus Installationbus
Specifications are subject to change without notice (28.09.99) 1
Dupline® is a registered trademark. A product of the CARLO GAVAZZI Group
Type: Dupline®
Display type
Housing
Type no.

and windows, machine fault
annunciation etc.
Ordering Key
Type Selection
Display/Output Specifications
F.3C 3508 ... F.3C 3616 ... F.4C 3732 ...
( 8 channels) (16 channels) (32 channels)
Display
Display format Channel status Channel status Channel status
Display range 8 dots 16 dots 32 dots
Display type LED LED LED
Size of dots 5 x 5 mm 6 x 3 mm 5 x 2 mm
Display colour Red Red Red
Display test None None None
Transmission protocol Binary Binary Binary
Display for Digital Signals
Types FK3C3, FK4C3
FK3C 3508 024
Du line®
Fieldbus Installationbus
2 Specifications are subject to change without notice (28.09.99)
Dupline® is a registered trademark. A product of the CARLO GAVAZZI Group
FK3C3, FK4C3
F.3C 3508 ... F.3C 3616 ... F.4C 3732 ...
( 8 channels) (16 channels) (32 channels)
Output 1 NPN transistor 1 NPN transistor 1 NPN transistor
Output voltage range VBB 4 to 35 VDC (or VDD in) 4 to 35 VDC (or VDD in) 4 to 35 VDC (or VDD in)
Reverse-polarity protection Yes Yes Yes
Current per output ≤ 100 mA ≤ 100 mA ≤ 100 mA
Short-circuit protection None None None
Built-in protective diodes None None None
Off-state leakage current ≤ 100 µA ≤ 100 µA ≤ 100 µA
Output voltage drop ≤ 1.5 V ≤ 1.5 V ≤ 1.5 V
Cable length ≤ 3 m ≤ 3 m ≤ 3 m
Dielectric voltage
Output - Dupline® None None None
Output connection 2.8 mm faston 2.8 mm faston 2.8 mm faston
Dupline® connection 2.8 mm faston 2.8 mm faston 2.8 mm faston
Response time < 2 pulse trains < 2 pulse trains < 2 pulse trains
Display/Output Specifications (cont.)
Supply Specifications General Specifications
Power supply AC types Overvoltage cat. III (IEC 60664)
Operational voltage
through pins A1 & A2 220 230 VAC +6%, -15% (IEC 60038)
120 120 VAC ± 10% (IEC60038)
024 24 VAC ± 10%
Frequency 45 to 65 Hz
Voltage interruption ≤ 40 ms
Rated operational power Typ. 6 VA
Rated impulse withstand
voltage 220 4 kV
120 2.5 kV
024 800 V
Dielectric voltage
Supply - Dupline® ≥ 2 kVAC (rms)
Supply - Output ≥ 2 kVAC (rms)
Alternative DC supply Overvoltage cat. III (IEC 60664)
Operational voltage (VDD in)
through pins 2 & 3
FK... 12 VDC ± 10%
(ripple included)
Reverse polarity protection Yes
Rated operational current
FK3C 3508 ≤ 125 mA
FK3C 3616 ≤ 250 mA
FK4C 3732 ≤ 500 mA
Inrush current ≤ 1 A
Transient protection voltage 800 V